INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH **KRISHI BHAVAN: NEW DELHI**

F.No. 22(1)/2016-CDN (A&A)

Dated the³October, 2016

ENDORSEMENT

The Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, has issued an O.M. No. 26(4)/2016-PPD dated 03rd May, 2016 regarding - Insertion of Rule 141 A, after Rule 141 in General Financial Rules (GFR), 2005 pursuant to the proposed One stop Government e-Marketplace (GeM) by Directorate General of Suppliers & Disposal (DGS&D), Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, as per annexure. As approved by the Competent Authority, this O.M. No. 26(4)/2016-PPD dated 03rd May, 2016 alongwith Annexure of Ministry of Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure has been posted on the ICAR Web-Site www.icar.org.in for compliance

· 27/1994-

31110/2016 (Rajesh Sahay) Sr. Finance & Accounts Officer

Distribution:

Ι **ICAR Institutes:**

- 1. Directors/Joint Directors/Project Directors of all Research Institutes/Project Directorates and National Research Centres/Bureaux
- 2. Project Coordinators/Coordinated Research Projects/Zonal Project Directors.
- 3. The Finance & Accounts Officers of all Research Institutes, Project Directorates and National Research Centres.

II ICAR Headquarters:

- 25. All Officers/Sections, ICAR, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi including Krishi Anusandhan Bhavan I & II, NASC, Pusa, New Delhi
- 26. ADG (CDN)/ADG (PIM)/PD, DKMA.
- 27. ND, NAIP/Chairman, ASRB
- 28. NC, NFBSFARA
- 29. Director(A), ICAR Hqrs./Director (DARE)
- 30. DS(WS)/US(Cash)
- 31. Cash-I, II and Audit-II Sections, ICAR, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi
- 32. Sr. PPS to Secretary, DARE & DG, ICAR/PPS to Special Secretary, DARE & Secretary,
- ICAR/PS to AS&FA, DARE/ICAR Mulange ARIC 33. Shri Hans Raj, Information System Officer, Directorate of Knowledge Management Units (DKMU), KAB-I Pusa, New Delhi-12 for placing the above mentioned OM in the ICAR Web-Site.
 - 34. Secretary (Staff Side), CJSC, NRC on Meat, Hyderabad.
 - 35. Guard file.
 - 36. Spare copies-10.

No.F.26/4/2016-PPD Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure Procurement Policy Division

516, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi. Dated the, 3rd May, 2016.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Insertion of Rule 141A after Rule 141 in General Financial Rules (GFR), 2005.

This Department has received the proposal from Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce (DoC) regarding creation of Government e-Marketplace (GeM) by Directorate General Supply and Disposal (DGS&D). In order to facilitate the same, it is decided to insert new Rule 141A in General Financial Rules (GFR), 2005 on the proposed GeM as per Annexure to this O.M.

2. All Central Government Ministries/ Departments are requested to bring this amendment to the notice of all their Attached and Subordinate offices for their information.

3. This OM is also available on our website <u>www.finmin.nic.in---</u>> Departments---→ Expenditure----→Procurement Policy Division.

(Vinayak T Likhar) Under Secretary Telefax: 011-24631305 vinayak.likhar@nic.in

To,

Secretaries & Financial Advisers of all Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.

MS P/16

ž सन्यय (संधा का तंखा स्तेत्रा) लसका C & A) Section S. Hurs Q) etis (Daled 10 H.C.

Annexure

Insertion of Rule 141 A after Rule 141 in GFR-2005 pursuant to the proposed One Stop Government e-Marketplace (GeM) by Directorate General of Supplies & Disposal (DGS&D), Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry.

Government e-Market place (GeM): DG&D will host an online Government e-Marketplace (GeM) for common use Goods and Services. The GeM would be dynamic, self sustaining and user friendly. DGS&D will ensure adequate publicity including periodic advertisements in newspapers of the GeM and the items to be procured through GeM for the prospective suppliers. The procuring authorities will satisfy themselves that the price of the selected offer is reasonable. GeM may be utilized by Government buyers (at their option) for direct on-line purchases as under:

- (a) Upto Rs.50,000/- through any of the available suppliers on the GeM, meeting the requisite quality, specification and delivery period;
- (b) Above Rs.50,000/- through the supplier having lowest price amongst the available suppliers on the GeM, meeting the requisite quality, specification and delivery period. GeM will also provide tools for online bidding and online reverse auction which can be used by the Purchaser.

The above monetary ceiling is applicable only for purchases made through GeM. For all other purchases, GFR Rule 145, 146, 150 and 151 will apply.